METROPOLITAN COUNCIL.

Metro Council Office

MEMORANDUM TO: All Members of the Metropolitan Council

FROM:  Jon Cooper, Director
Metropolitan Council Office

DATE: January 21, 2014

RE: Analysis Report

Unaudited Fund Balances as of 1/14/14:

4% Reserve Fund $22,292,406*
Metro Self Insured Liability Claims $4,888,503
Judgments & Losses $2,348,014
Schools Self Insured Liability Claims $2,543,999
Self-Insured Property Loss Aggregate $7,083,781
Employee Blanket Bond Claims $637,059
Police Professional Liability Claims $2,853,716
Death Benefit $774,428

* Assumes unrealized estimated revenues in fiscal year 2014 of $16,273,210

102 Metropolitan Courthouse Nashville, Tennessee 37201 615/862-6780 Fax 615/862-6784



— RESOLUTION ON PUBLIC HEARING -

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014- (WESTERHOLM) — This resolution approves an exemption for the
Treehouse Restaurant located at 1011 Clearview Avenue in East Nashville from the minimum
distance requirements for obtaining a beer permit. The Metro code prevents a beer permit from
being issued to an establishment located within 100 feet of a church, school, park, daycare, or
one or two family residence. However, the code provides a mechanism to exempt restaurants
that already have a state on-premises liquor consumption license from Metro's minimum
distance requirements to obtain a beer permit upon the adoption of a resofution by the council.
A public hearing must be held by the council prior to voting on this resolution.

~ RESOLUTIONS -

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-948 (MITCHELL) — This resolution appropriates $13,100,000
from the undesignated fund balance of the general fund of the general services district (GSD) to
Metro Schools. On November 12, 2013, the Metro board of education voted to authorize the use
of $19,100,000 of the schools undesignated fund balance to fund a teacher retirement incentive
and for technology to implement the Common Core standards. On December 17, 2013, the
council appropriated $4,300,000 from the schools undesignated fund balance to Metro Nashville
public schools (MMPS) for the teacher retirement buyout incentive, but legislation was not
submitted to address the school board’s other requests. The Metro schools chief financial
officer, Chris Henson, informed the council budget and finance committee on December 16,
2013 that MNPS had decided to pursue other sources of funding for this equipment in the
current fiscal year, as opposed to the use of fund balance.

This resolution would appropriate $13,100,000 that could fund the purchase of laptop
computers, teacher technology training, and a universal screener assessment for the
implementation of the Common Core testing.

The undesignated fund balance for Metro schools at the end of the fiscal year is estimated to be
approximately $60,600,000 after the recent appropriation for the retirement buyout, which
represents roughly 8.2% of the total MNPS operating budget. This resolution would reduce the
anticipated fund balance to approximately $47,500,000, or 6.4%. The Metropolitan Government
has established a policy of maintaining a minimum undesignated fund balance of 5% in all
reserve funds.

The director of finance has refused to sign this resolution as to the availability of funds, opining
that it would be fiscally irresponsible to spend a significant amount from the schools fund
balance given the funding deficit projected by MNPS going into fiscal year 2014-2015. A copy of
the finance director’s letter is attached to this analysis.




RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-951 (STEINE) — This resolution extends the existing franchise
agreement with Nashville Gas Company for a period of five years. Nashville Gas, whose parent
company is Piedmont Natural Gas, has held a franchise to sell and transport natural gas within
the area of the Metropolitan Government since 1912. The current agreement was approved by
the council in December 2003 for a term of 10 years, with a possible extension of four
additional five year periods upon approval of the council by resolution. The agreement was
ratified by the voters at a referendum election in February 2004, as required by the Metro
charter for the extension of public utility franchise agreements.

Under the existing agreement, Piedmont is required to pay Metro an annual franchise fee of 5%
of its gross receipts from the sale, transportation, and distribution of gas. This 5% annual
franchise fee amounted to approximately $10 million in revenue to Metro for calendar year
2013. The franchise fee will continue to remain in effect unless the Metropolitan Government
grants a franchise to another company to sell, transport, and distribute gas. In addition,
Piedmont pays approximately $4.2 million in property taxes annually to Metro.

The council office would point out that the Metropolitan Government has no authority over the
rates Piedmont Gas customers are charged. Such rates are regulated by the Tennessee
Regulatory Authority.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-963 (STEINE) — This resolution determines to issue $15 million in
GSD general obligation bonds for the purchase of heavy equipment for the fire department,
public works department, parks department, and the Metro action commission. This resolution
would enable this equipment to be purchased using Metro’s commercial paper program, which
allows for the short-term financing of capital projects. The commercial paper program is
typically used to get capital projects started prior to the issuance of long-term bonds. However,
since equipment obviously has a shorter life span than buildings, the resolution provides that
Metro intends to service the debt through the general fund reserve fund, commonly known as
the 4% fund. By charter, Metro is required to set aside 4% of the general fund of the general
services district annually for the purchase of equipment and building repairs. Metro will be
pledging the full faith and credit of the government to cover the debt in the event it is not paid
through the 4% fund.

To the best of the council office’s knowledge, this will be the first time Metro would use the 4%
funds to pay debt service instead of for the direct purchase of equipment. A list of the 100
pieces of equipment to be purchased and the estimated cost for each is attached to this
analysis. The second phase of heavy equipment acquisition is expected to be submitted to the
council in the spring as part of the capital spending plan.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-964 (STEINE)} — This resolution approves an amendment o a
grant from the Cities for Financial Empowerment Fund in the amount of $435,000 to the
mayor's office to implement a program designed to improve the financial stability of
households. These funds, made available through Bloomberg Philanthropies, are used to
provide financial counseling services at various locations including the Levy Place Center, the
Casa Azafran Community Center, and the United Way family resources centers, as well as Metro
(continued on next page)




RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-964 (continued)

action commission and social services facilities. Metro receives $145,000 per year for this
program to cover the costs of a program coordinator and other program expenses. There is a
required in-kind local match of $315,933.

This resolution approves an extension of the term of the grant from November 26, 2015 to
December 31, 2015.

RESOLUTION NO. RS$2014-965 (STEINE) — This resolution approves an amendment to and
extension of an agreement between the Metropolitan Government and Electric Transportation
Engineering Corporation, d/b/a Ecotality North America, for the installation and maintenance of
electric vehicle charging stations on Metro property. The original agreement was approved by
BL2012-129 in May 2012. Ecotality had received a federal stimulus grant from the department
of energy to install electric vehicle supply equipment (EVSE) stations in several U.S. cities and
to collect data regarding the public use of the stations, and Nashvilie was chosen as one of
these cities. Eight EVSE stations were installed and maintained by Ecotality at no cost to the
Metropolitan Government. The agreement included a provision allowing Metro to retain any or
all of the EVSE stations at no additional cost at the end of the term of the agreement. If Metro
elected not to retain a station, Ecotality would be responsible for removing the station at its
own expense and restoring the Metro property to a safe condition.

Ecotality subsequently filed bankruptcy, and Blink Acquisition, Inc,, became the successor in
interest, which included an assignment of all of Ecotality’s contracts. Metro desires to extend
the contract for four months until April 30, 2014 in order to allow time to determine how to
proceed on a long term basis. This resolution approves an extension of the agreement and
provides that approval of the amendment shall be effective retroactively to December 31, 2013.

Ordinance No. BL2012-129 provided that future amendments to this agreement may be
approved by resolution.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-966 (STEINE) — This resolution approves an application for an
annual grant in the amount of $100,000 from the state arts commission to the Metropolitan arts
commission for general operational support. The arts commission typically receives an annual
state grant to help cover its operating costs. If awarded, there will be a required local match of
$100,000.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-967 (STEINE) - This resolution approves an application for a
grant in the amount of $10,000 from the Tennessee arts commission to the Metro arts
commission for an educational program based on Civil Rights public art. These funds would be
used to partner with the Ayers Institute for Teacher Learning and Innovation at Lipscomb
University to recruit and manage a cadre of 10 instructors to produce two common core units
for the new Civil Rights public artwork in Nashville. There would be a required local match of
$7,500.




RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-968 (STEINE) — This resolution accepts a donation of $166.68
from Fred'’s Inc. for the benefit of the Metropolitan Nashville Fire Department.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-969 (STEINE & PARDUE) — This resolution approves a sole
source contract with Helicorp to supply helicopter parts for the police department. Sole source
contracts may be awarded under the Metro procurement code when it is determined that there
is only one source for the supply or services rendered. The Metro code was recently amended
to require all sole source contracts having a total value in excess of $250,000 to be approved by
the council by resolution.

The police department has had a contract with Helicorp for a number of years, as this company
is the only authorized service center and parts retailer in Tennessee for Metro’s helicopters. The
term of this new contract is for five years. The total contract value is $3 million, which averages
out to $600,000 per year for helicopter service and parts.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-970 (STEINE) — This resolution approves a sub-recipient grant
agreement between the Metropolitan development and housing agency (MDHA) and the Metro
homelessness commission to provide rental and utility deposits for chronically homeless
individuals. As part of the implementation of the consolidated plan for housing and urban
development submitted to the federal government, MDHA has awarded a sub-recipient grant in
the amount of $200,000 to the homelessness commission for one-time payments of the first
month’s rent and security/utility deposits for persons that have been identified as chronically
homeless. Payments are to be made directly to the housing provider, not the individual client.
The total amount of payments made on behalf of a single client shall not exceed $1,000. The
term of this grant is through January 2015.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-971 (STEINE) — This resolution authorizes the department of law
to settle the property damage claim of Borden Dairy Company against the Metropolitan
Government in the amount of $16,344. On September 6, 2013, a Metro public works
department employee driving a Metro truck was attempting to change lanes on 1-24 when he
overcorrected and struck a Borden Dairy Company truck causing damage to its trailer and fuel
tank. This resolution authorizes payment for the amount to repair the truck and trailer. The
Metro employee involved received disciplinary action consisting of a three day suspension.

RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-972 (BARRY) ~ This resolution confirms the appointment of
Waverly Crenshaw to serve on the board of directors for the convention center authority. State
law provides that the convention center authority is to be governed by a board of directors of
not less than seven registered voters of the municipality to serve staggered terms. The
directors are to serve without compensation, and cannot be an elected official or employee of
the municipality. Such directors are appointed by the mayor and confirmed by a resolution
adopted by the council.

If confirmed, Mr. Crenshaw’s term will extend through January 20, 2018.



— BILLS ON SECOND READING —

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-603 (MITCHELL) - This ordinance amends the Metro code to
regulate small outdoor music events on commercial property. Aside from the Metro noise
ordinance, the code currently does not regulate or expressly authorize small concerts on
commercially-zoned property. Such concerts have become an issue in certain areas that have a
mixture of commercial and residential uses within close proximity to each other. This ordinance
would allow businesses located within 1,000 feet of residentially-zoned property to apply for an
annual permit from the office of film and special events to hold up to six smail music events per
year.

The ordinance defines “small outdoor music event” as an event held on commercially-zoned
property that features live, amplified music for an audience of not more than 150 people. The
annual permit would have to be obtained at least 45 days before the first music event. Along
with a fifty dollar application fee, the permit application must include the following information:

1. The proposed time, date, and location of the event or events;

2. A description of the proposed event;

3. A list of persons responsible for planning the event, and reliable means of contacting

those persons;
4, The estimated attendance at the event; and
5. Whether food or alcoholic beverages will be served.

In evaluating a permit application, the special events office is to consider the impact the event
would have on the neighborhood, as well as the impact on pedestrian traffic and safety. Other
restrictions on such events would be as follows:
o The event must start no earlier than 11:00 a.m., and must end no later than 10:00 p.m.
on weekends and 9:00 p.m. on weeknights.
The event cannot have more than 150 people in attendance.
The stage, speakers, and amplifiers must not be oriented toward a single or two family
residence within 300 feet.
+ The sound for the event would be limited to 60 Decibels as measured from the nearest
single or two-family residential property line.
e The permit holder must provide written notice of a small outdoor music event to all
properties within 600 feet at least fourteen days prior to a scheduled event.
» The permit must be conspicuously posted on the property at all times during the event.

There is an alternative bill that will be on the February public hearing that would address this
issue through the zoning code as opposed to creating a permit to be issued through the office
of special events.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-654 (WESTERHOLM) — This ordinance amends the Metro code to
eliminate the prohibition on weekend beer deliveries. Other than weekend special events, which
were exempted from the beer delivery prohibition by the council in December 2013, the code
currently prohibits beer wholesalers or manufacturers from delivering beer within Davidson
County at any time between 9:00 p.m. on Friday and 6:00 a.m. on Monday, and between 11:00
p.m. and 4:00 a.m. on weekdays. This ordinance would allow beer deliveries countywide at any
time except between the hours of 11:00 p.m. and 3:00 a.m.



ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-655 (BAKER, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance authorizes Metro
water services to negotiate and accept easements for three properties located at 607 and 609
Nashua Drive and 616 Waco Lane for a stormwater improvement project. There is no
anticipated acquisition costs associated with these easements. Future amendments to this
ordinance may be approved by resolution. This ordinance has been approved by the planning
commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-656 (WESTERHOLM, DOMINY & HUNT) - This ordinance
abandons the water and sewer easement rights that were retained by Ordinance No. 076-385
when two alleys were abandoned for properties located at 711 and 719 Gallatin Avenue, and
714 and 800 North 12" Street. There is no longer a government need for these easements. This
ordinance also partially abandons approximately 170 feet of a 20-foot sewer easement. This
ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-657 (WEINER, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance abandons
approximately 350 linear feet of an existing utility easement for property located at 7747 Indian
Springs Drive. There is no longer a government need for this easement. This ordinance has
been approved by the planning commission.

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-658 (MATTHEWS, DOMINY & HUNT) — This ordinance authorizes
Metro water services to negotiate and accept easements for five properties located at 4141 and
4162 Ames Drive, 4170 Bobwhite Drive, 4121 Boyd Drive, and 4127 Meadow Hill Drive for a
stormwater improvement project. There is no anticipated acquisition costs associated with these
easements. Future amendments to this ordinance may be approved by resolution. This
ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.



— BILLS ON THIRD READING —

ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-629 (BENNETT, A. DAVIS & OTHERS) — This ordinance amends
the Metropolitan code pertaining to the keeping of chickens to remove the sunset provision and
remove the prohibition on the keeping of chickens in certain council districts. Substitute
Ordinance No. BL2011-47 approved in January of 2012 allows domesticated hens on residential
property in certain council districts upon obtaining a permit from the department of health. The
permit holder is required to occupy the residence where the hens are kept as his/her personal,
primary residence. Unless the property is located on residentially-zoned (R or RS) property
within the general services district (GSD) on a lot of five acres or greater, the number of hens
that can be kept on the property is as follows:

Maxii::;nber Parcel Area (sq. ft.) Acreage
2 0 to 5,009 0.00 to .11
4 5,010 to 10,236 12 to .23
6 10,237 to 87,119 24 or more

Other conditions included in BL2011-47 pertaining to the keeping of chickens include:
o No roosters.
o No hens in the front yard.
o The hens must be kept in a predator-proof enclosure that is at least 25 feet away from
any residence and 10 feet from the property line.
o No slaughtering chickens on the property.

The council added a two year sunset provision to Substitute BL2011-47 requiring council action
to prevent the bill from expiring on March 1, 2014. This ordinance removes this sunset
provision. The council approved an amendment to Substitute BL2011-47 to prohibit the keeping
of chickens in council districts 12, 20, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, and 33. This ordinance removes the
district prohibition. Although this provision has not been challenged, it is questionable whether
Metro could successfully defend such an opt-out provision unless a valid land use reason was
given for distinguishing one council district from a similarly situated council district as it relates
to the keeping of chickens.

There is a substitute for this bill that would require that a picture or rendering of the chicken
coop be submitted with the application that identifies the materials to be used in the
construction of the coop. There may are also be two amendments offered for the substitute
ordinance. One would require approval of 75% of the neighbors within 200 feet of the property
in order to obtain a chicken permit. The other amendment would reinstate the “district opt out”
provision.

This ordinance has been approved by the planning commission.




ORDINANCE NO. BL2013-632 (STEINE) — This ordinance accepts a donation of three
Tennessee walking horses to the Metropolitan police department. These horses will be used by
the police department’s mounted patrol unit. The horses are being donated by linda Foust
Grajewski of Cullecka, TN, Gary Smith of Shelbyville, TN, and Stone Wall Investments, Inc. in
Ashiand City, TN.

ORDINANCE NO, BL.2013-633 (BAKER & PARDUE) — This ordinance amends the Metro code
to allow beer sales on Sundays starting at 10:00 a.m. as opposed to noon. State law allows
local governments to regulate the hours of permissible beer sales on Sunday by ordinance. In
the 1930’s and 1940’s, the sale of beer on Sunday was prohibited. This was repealed in 1946 in
lieu of a 1:00 p.m. Sunday beer sales starting time. This was changed to noon on Sundays in
1971.

State law allows restaurants with a state liquor license to begin selling drinks at 10:00 a.m. on
Sundays.




: TT.E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

KARL F. DEAN DIRECTOR OF FINANCE
MAYOR METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE
ONE PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 106
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201
{615) 862-6151
MEMORANDUM : {Gi5) 862.6166 FAX
To: Vice Mayor Diane Neighbors

Members of the Metropolitan Council
From: Richard M. Riebeling ﬂ[/‘
Director of Finance
Date: January 10, 2014

Subject: Capital Request for Heavy Equipment

Over the past several weeks, the Administration has been working with General Services which
oversees the City’s fleet operations, and 2 number of departments, on & plan to dramatically improve the
City’s critical heavy equipment fleet—primarily for Fire, Public Works and Parks. Much of this
equipment is beyond its normal replacement schedule and therefore we are experiencing some issues in
the field due to the need for more repair time.

Approval will allow for the purchase of nearly 100 vehicles (proposed list attached) including
ambulances and pumper trucks for the Fire Department, public works and parks maintenance trucks, and
buses for Metro Action Commission, all of which are used in providing essential services to the citizens
of Nashville. '

Since much of this equipment has a long order period, we wanted to proceed now with the first
group as we plan to file legislation authorizing a similar amount in connection with the anticipated 2015
Capital Spending Plan.

While the [sgislation is in the form of an initial bond resolution, we are doing this simply to be
able to access the Commercial Paper program which is the City’s short-term borrowing program.
However, like other purchased vehicles, we intend {o repay this amount {rom future 4% funds and not
issue long-term bonds due to the relatively short life span on the equipment. With borrowing costs under
1% through the CP program, we anticipate paying off the amount within four years with ample remaining
funds for other needs.

Attachment
Copy: Jon Cooper

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-963
(page 1 of 4)



99yt

g G 1vNAQ ‘133418 YIdIIMS MINYL YAdIIMS L3TY1S TZEYMHDIS €00T 9165180 T YT°6L8'E9TS SHYOM DI8Nd
o ELBVE GTwNA 133918 H34IIMS HDNHL ¥3dIIMS L3315 LNYNNIL €002 1685180 T 88°95808TS SHYOM IMENd
8 g0s'DTT LI FIDIANES TYIIE1IT13 AONYL NONYL L3NNG HINMLIHDITHD €007 +E65180 T Z00TH'28TS SAYOM DIENd
6 £S¥'T WNYA 133445 "YAN0Y 43110 NOL ZI-8 NOITYD 81557180 T TP'Z6e'6rS SHYOM JMaNd
9 506'8% 3400 MonyL av2 SISSYHD Q¥04 L66T $655080 T 0070080025 SHHOM DNENd
9 TITLOT ID1AYIS 3341 YoNYL 0474 Y3INNLHBIFY $00Z 0965180 T 08°65LTTIS SHIOM IENd
¥  S1896 NOLT ‘dndid HomiL SISSYHD 8 9vD 1310¥ATHD 0007 ZERSTB0 3 97°£06'895 SHHOM.INENd
¥ TSO'E6T ALTEN NOL T dryad “and YD SISSYHD €484 Q¥0d 5007 6365120 T $0°995°6LS SHH0AM 2NENd
¥ PTLTUT ALPILN 'NOL T “dndidld Honyl YD SISSYHD ££64 Q¥0 S00T 8865180 3 $0'995'GLS SHEOM DEand
6 98"t 1¥IN2iLYY 3411 ¥389nY ‘Y3av0o HIAVOT T3IHM MVSYMYN 0002 8985780 T 85°06¥'60TS SAIOM INa8N4
] T 1vINDLLYY 3Y1L Y3890 H3avol HIGVOT 133HM DIVSYMVYY 0007 £985180 T 8570616015 SHHOM DNEnd
¥ 880°0T ONITYOT ¥VaY "Y01OVdINGD MINYL IOV MOVE ANOQWYIG NZNSI S00Z 8565180 E 99°3£9°58S SHEOM INENd
¥ BLESIT ONITVOT YV HOLOYdINOD MINYL YJIOVd AoV ENOWYIA NZNSI 5007 £565180 T 99°2£9'485 SHE0M IENd
g SLE'T ONLEVYSIA W30y ¥ITT0Y GNYY-10SYIDN| 66T E£5£57180 T 00" vreors SY0M IN8Nd
9  £££'78 ONIGYOT HV3Y “YOLIVdNOD YMINYL YAAYOT Yv3AY YINITLHDIIYS €002 0L00YS80 T 00'906°9STS SA¥OM 218N
9 [g8'%s ¥IMCd 'LDINS HoNL AINYL AINING HANNLHDIFYL €002 £765180 T ZO0TY'88ES SYEOM I8N
& 95869 ONIAVOT YVIY WOLOVIAIOD MonYL L HSYYL ONIGVOT YV NOVIN #007 ST9SD80 T TT'0LL'EITS SHYOM D1ENd
=} £79'06 ONIGYOT HYIE WOLIVEN0D MINYL 2V SISSYHD Q404 866T LASSI80 T ¥S'8TT068 SHHOM N8N
¥ 865°%¢ ADNAYES QVOY HoNdL 2NYL VY QYYND 0594 QYOH 00T E65180 T YT OST'PSTS SHYOM DTIENd
¥ 08G'SET 90 M3UD ‘NOLT 'dnddid YNyl V2 M3IYD 0664 QYO 00T TZE5180 T 798s1’ses SHYOM D18Nd
6 BLT'T HIHSNYD LIWHASY IVIA ONITIN ONINNYTd 100 8661 #8£5180 T 00°08T'9£9% SIYOM 28Nd
6  TTTLs INNOW DNYL TV ICYED BOIVAYIXI TTvavdD 66T LLLST1R0 T 91829145 SHUOM D118Nd
9 oyT'el ONIOYOT ¥V3Y MOLIVINGD DNy Y3AVOT ¥vIH YINNLHDI3EA E007 8000YS0 T 0O'906'95TS SIYOM JNEnNd
9  zeg'te SNIGVOT HVIY HOLIVINOD INYL YIAYOT ¥Y3Y MINYL HDVIN £00Z £195080 T 00'906'951$ SH¥OM JNaNd
S 006°¥ QUVA DIEMD §-€ ‘NN MoNYL NINYL NG LLNI F00T £¥65180 I 79598 LYTS SHYOM D8NG
¥ QI8'9r QYA DM S-€ “GINNG "ADNYL NIMYL dWNG 1IN P00T 865180 T 79998 VIS SH¥OM ORENd
¥ €69'TL GYYA DIEND §€ ‘éNNG HDNYL NINYL JWNA 1IN PODT SPESTR0 T 79998’ LYTS SHIOM DNENd
€T 639'9ZT Q39 1v7d 43nveL WIIVYEL IIXV T $66T TTTHA30 T 09'8LE'FIS SHYOM DINeEnd
9 ¥¥eL8 S 'ONIMDADTY YOLIYLINGD MINYL SUIAVOT 3AIS UDNYL MIVIN 2TO0Z 9000880 T 00'0ST'TETS SHYOM DFIENAd
9 0g8TZt $ ‘ONITIAIAY “HOLOYAINOD HINYL SHIAYOT IS AINELUOVIN £00% £000HR0 T 00'0ST'TEZS SHHOM DNENd
9  958'8¢l FDIAY3S FYIL AINYL YNV HINITLHDISY €007 CETPARD T 79'E6E00TS SHYOM DIiENd
9 E€60LTT 331A¥IS IFYL MDINYL AINYL HINMLHHHEYS €002 TETFAS0 T 85'6EETES SAYOM 2N8Nd
g fi9TET J3IAYAS I3HE ONYL MINYL 0414 HANMLHDITY €007 8ZTrARD T 9SS BEE'PES SHYOM ONENd
9 EB0VTIT AIAYIS YL H0NYL WO0E ITHDNNY YINITLHEIYS SO0T £T09180 T 0T'9%0"90TS SHHOM 21ENd
9  90¥'0LT ID1AY3S 3THL WINUL WO0E ITHINNY YANMLHOIFYS 5002 <T09180 T 01°9¥0°90TS SPNHOMIINENd
§  E£TT'SIT 39 v 'AQ08 VLS HINYL 39 Lv12 JTXV TIONIS INI 0002 £095080 T 98'92190TS SH90M 2118Nd
€T 0 AQ08 X049 dWNA I UVEL YINUYYL HSVYL dINNG STTW €002 LTTHAR0 I 9T TLL6TS SAUOM D118Nd
£T 0 dNG “YINVEL YTV HSYYL dINNG SFTIN 00T 9TTRA80 T 9T TLL6TS SHYOM J11aNd
DEeBIOUS . . 1593
T ssep) | =Beanin 288(¢] YMAY uondiaseq jeoag | Toseyd| iuswsseday | 3so) uonippy | 3uswiedsg

353

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-963

(page 2 of 4)



HeH A Hmsinn g

p

< < W W WD

0
852'STT
8EL
TTL'8T
org'set
SYL'0ET
SYE'TE
8ETTS
86186
SEE'DE
Tr£'s8
998'¢6
12906
081'96
098'ps
609'6L
SEE'8s
000'T
80S'T
T
847
0
Z6T
£9Y'T
20728
0699TT
€89t
0
BEV'GET
BLY'STT
TEY'8T

dMiDId HSYYL YNyl
NOILIMNYLSNOD AYNOSYIAl MINYL
WOCE ITIDNNY MONYL

LN NOL Z/T T 'dNidid "Nyl
LA NOL T/ T ‘4niioid HIOMYL
sng

snd

sng

sng

sng

N9

sng

sng

sng

sng

XHAL ALIHINOD HoINYL

Y11 ¥3g9ny Y3aavol

30v19 LHBIVYLS "3Z0a
YIGTUDHOLOW

ANOIS “YIAVIHAS

JANOVIN HLIM YIdIIMS

WY 133418 "¥IAT0N
YIAVHOHOLOW

HOLIVYL NONYL

HLIM ‘DNIHILYd LTVHSY MoNyL
YIAYYDHOLON

AN¥A 133H1S HIT0Y

HLIM 'SNIHO1Yd 1TvHdSY 2oNYL
MIED ‘ONIHILVYE LIVHASY Mol
LA "321AUIS TVIIEL33713 NsL

WOLIWYL I¥33C 7#_2 0002
WINYL NZNSI £007

HINYL TYNOILYNEILNI 0007
MINHL ¥IINVL QHOL S66T

YI1¥L 0SPd O €007

AINYL 0Sk4 QY04 00T

SISSYHD 8 AQOE LY 2002

$N9 T00HIS TLNI 0007

$Nd 100HDS Q04 £66T

SAE IDOHDS GYO4 2661

$N9 100H3S 0088 QY04 966T

SN T00HDS QY04 S65T

$A19 T00HIS T.LNI £66T

SN T00HIS TUNI 766T

SAE T0OHIS 1LNE 2861

$NE TOCHIS 1.LNS 7661

Y1 31FHINOD TYNOILYNYILNI 0002
¥30VOT G334 IDYGH ATHLY 0002
¥3QVOT ¥IIMYYI 38330 NHOT
HICVHD HOLOW NOIINYHD 066
ANIHIYIA BNIAYE XONY M8
YAJIAMS AVMHOIH 30048 666T
NOL-T/3QI¥/ 43110 YIXDOYM 000T
YOLOW ¥YTHAYILYD £66T
HOLIVEL - ¥ONUL IDVIN TOOT
HOLYd LTVHASY 0§44 404 500
YIOVHD YOLOW NOLdWYHD 885T
¥ITI0Y WIANYL NOSNDY3S
WINYL HOLYd LTVHASY QMO 00T
MOAHL HILVd L1YHASY QYOd €002
873 SISSYHD QY04 8861

T

970567
101667
680562
vesvez
111862
0TTS6T
05THe
bardnd
CETPE
VETHE
6CTHZ
YTIYT
0TTvE
TARE o4
T2
F-{03N A
0985780
8595180
79967180
15957180
8095180
TE85120
0585180
680€380
6185780
9009780
£LS5780
£095780
8£65180
LE65T180
Zv0ggsT

J N e I B B i B I i e I I R B I B I I B B B B e B e B e B B B e B e B B e B e B B o

00'000'£82%

00°000°0TS

00°000°05%
00°000°05%
00000'SLS
00°000'SES
00°000°0E¢
00000°0ES
00°000°DES
00°000°0ES
00°000'0£%
86'655°6T%
9T 06E'TLS
00°000°05S
00°000°00TS
YE020'THS
¥E'OBOTYS
00°000'00TS
00"000°00TS
00"000°00TS
00°000°00TS
00°000700TS
00°000°001S
000000018
00°000°00TS
00°000°00TS
00°000°00T$
TTLOYESTS
SELIFTITS
LT519°92TS
0LSSL06S
75°086'0415
81 '0/y'98%
99 ZEY'STS
PETPLGETS
0Z'998'%0T$
PETIFPSIS
P PO6'LLS
bTLL9'608
ST OEG'CETS
ST'0ES'EETS
0$°9GS'6TTS

1 E]

SHUvd

SA4Yvd

SHYVd

SAYVd

SHYvd

SAYYd

SHYvd

SHYVd

SHYVd

SAdvd

SAHYd

SAYvd

SH¥Vd

SHYd

SHYVd

Siyvd

IVIN

IVA

VN

IviA

IV

YN

VN

VIN

IVIN

IV
SAHomONand
AHOM DTN
SHYOM IgNd
SHHOM D8N
SHHOM DIgNd
SHEOM I8N
SA¥om II8nd
SNHOM DNdnd
SAYOM 2nand
SHYOMINENd
SHYOM DNdNid
SHHOM ONENd
sAHOM INENd
SHHOM D180d
SOM Jand

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-963

(page 3 of 4)



03 00 03 B0 03 I~ I I IS PN PN B PN e IS I

S68°T0T
T6T'0TE
£T200T
28620
005'v0%
SPT/0T
0Z8'FiT
LTTSIT
0PSYIE
985827

00028

0

o000

H3dwnd
Y3dixnd
H3dind
H3dNind
H3dNNd
H3adnnd
H3dinnd
YIdiNnd
¥3dNnd
d3dAnd

HaTHL

v

AINEL ¥IdINNG 304314 S00Z
JAONYL YadWNd 20431d S00€

INdD 00ST TYNCILYNYILNI 1002
SISSVHIREVI TVNOLLYNYZ.LNI Z00T
ANCTIOAD INO ADNIDEING E00Z
51SSVHIREVD TVNOLLVNYALNI 2002
ANOT2AT 3NO ADNADYING £00T
ADNHL ¥34INNd 3043Id 5007
SISSYHIBYVYI TYNOILLYNYILINI 2002
A0NYL Y3dINNd 30314 S00T
AINVHIVT NYIRRIINY €00T

|

Pozrde0
252460
0rZrd60
£eTrd60
SPIvde0
0tZrd60
TrIvde0
41901
IATAZ
SSZY460
9ETY460

R I B T o T I T B e B T I o B Y B T o IO o}

£5°¥¥9'886' Y TS |

00°000°08ES
00°000°08ES
00°000°08ES
00°000'085S
00°000°085%
00°000°0RES
00°000'08ES
00°000°08ES
00°000°0855
00°000'08ES
00°000°006%
00°000°287%
00°000°L8Z%
00'0007287%
00°000°2 825
00°000%8TS

ATTACHMENT TO RESOLUTION NO. RS2014-963

(page 4 of 4)



